SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 154

By Faulk

A RESOLUTION to honor and recognize Dan Brooks for his twenty-five years of service as a member and Chairman of the Rogersville Board of Education.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that this General Assembly should pause to specially recognize those Tennesseans who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, Dan Brooks is certainly one such estimable citizen; Mr. Brooks, in his capacity as the Chairman of the Rogersville Board of Education (RBE), recently presided over his last meeting as a member of that body, which he had served for over twenty-five years; and

WHEREAS, during that meeting, Rogersville Mayor Jim Sells and Alderman Philip Beal presented Mr. Brooks with a plaque commemorating his years of service to the RBE; and

WHEREAS, Dan Brooks was appointed to the Board in September 1983 and after that initial term, he ran for election and re-election many times; and

WHEREAS, rather than run again for a seat on the RBE, as he had so many times before. Mr. Brooks chose to not seek re-election; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Brooks's initial appointment, his first election, and all his subsequent reelections serve as a true testament to his popularity and efficacy as a member of the RBE; he will be sorely missed by his colleagues and the people of the school district; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and recognize Dan Brooks for his twenty-five years of service to the Rogersville Board of Education, thank him for his dedication to the education of so many young Tennesseans, and wish him much success in his future endeavors. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared

for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.